

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DIANE MCCOY, individually and)
on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY, a)
foreign corporation)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No.
3:20-CV-05597-BRM

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARD**

Dated: December 12, 2024

Table of Contents

- I. STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR THE REQUEST1**
- II. ARGUMENT.....2**
 - A. The Proposed Settlement Is an Excellent Result and Supports the Reasonableness of the Attorneys’ Fees Sought.....2**
 - B. The Standard for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees to Class Counsel.....2**
 - C. The Fee Percentage Sought Is Eminently Reasonable and Is Less Than the Percentages Often Approved in Other Class Action Settlements.7**
 - D. The Fees Requested Are Reasonable Given the *Gunter* Factors. ...8**
 - E. Application for Service Award13**
 - F. Application for Reasonable Costs.....15**
- III. CONCLUSION15**

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) | 14 |
| <i>BleachTech, LLC v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128736 (E.D. Mich. Jul. 20, 2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Budeprion XL Mktg. & Sales Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2107, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91176 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , No. 11-7178 (JMV)(MAH), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174708 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Cendant</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d at 344 | 13 |
| <i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 | 14 |
| <i>In re Corel</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d at 498 | 14 |
| <i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... | 3, 13, 14 |
| <i>Del. Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Adapthealth Corp.</i> , No. 21-3382, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120714 (E.D. Pa. July 10, 2024) | 9 |

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010).....14

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)3

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2437 13-MD-2437, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118758 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....11

Durant v. Traditional Invest., Ltd.,
No. 88-9048, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12273 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1992)7

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)3

In re Gould Sec. Lit.,
727 F. Supp. 1201 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....4

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)3, 8

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.
861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)7, 13

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....7

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D.....5

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....4, 7

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....3

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....3, 14

Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....14

In re Merck & Co., Inc., Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-285, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344, 2010 WL 547613
(D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2013)4

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
No. 08-4149, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201, 2009 WL 3345762
(D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009)4

Moore v. Aerotek, Inc.,
No. 2:15-cv-2701, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102621 (S.D. Ohio June
30, 2017)10

In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 97-381, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15980 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23,
2000)7

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. (Prudential I),
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....5

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)6

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)3, 5, 7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)7, 8, 13

In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D.Pa.1990).....14

Sos v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No: 6:17-cv-890-PGB-LRH, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52898 (M.D.
Fla. Mar. 19, 2021)11

Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)6
